________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
SAE Technical Standards Board Rules provide that: “This report is published by SAE to advance the state of technical and engineering sciences.  The use of this report is
entirely voluntary, and its applicability and suitability for any particular use, including any patent infringement arising therefrom, is the sole responsibility of the user.”
SAE reviews each technical report at least every five years at which time it may be reaffirmed, revised, or cancelled.  SAE invites your written comments and suggestions.
Copyright © 2010 SAE International
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of SAE.
TO PLACE A DOCUMENT ORDER: Tel:        877-606-7323 (inside USA and Canada)

surface of the lens shall not be raised more than 0.5 mm (0.020 in).
4.2.4  The letters, numbers, or other symbols shall be not less than 3 mm in height.
4.3 Headlamp Aim-Type Code
4.3.1 Mechanical Aim Headlamp
4.3.1.1 The lens shall have three aiming pads which meet the requirements of Figures 1 to 4, which detail the
dimensional specifications for the location of aiming pads on replaceable bulb headlamps. The aiming pads
need not be centered at the geometric center of the lens, or on the optical axis. Except as provided in 4.3.1.2,
a whole number, which represents the distance in tenths of an inch (i.e., 0.3 in = 3) from the aiming reference
plane to the respective aiming pads which are not in contact with that plane, shall be inscribed adjacent to
each respective aiming pad on the lens. The height of these numbers shall be not less than 0.157 in (4 mm).
If there is interference between the plane and the area of the lens between the aiming pads, the whole
number represents the distance to a secondary plane. The secondary plane shall be located parallel to the
aiming reference plane and as close to the lens as possible without causing interference.
4.3.1.2 If the forward aiming pad is the lower inboard aiming pad, then the dimensions may be placed anywhere on
the lens. The dimension for the outboard aiming pad (Dimension F in Table 1) shall be followed by the letter
“H” and the dimension for the center aiming pad shall be followed by the letter “V.” The dimensions shall be
expressed in tenths of an inch.
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 j1
38
3_
20
10
05
SAE J1383 Revised MAY2010 Page 7 of 22
FIGURE 1 - DIMENSIONAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR LOCATION OF AIMING PADS
ON HEADLAMPS
FIGURE 2 - DETAIL EXAMPLE OF AIMING PAD SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 j1
38
3_
20
10
05
SAE J1383 Revised MAY2010 Page 8 of 22
FIGURE 3 - DIMENSIONAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR LOCATION OF
AIMING PADS ON HEADLAMP UNITS
TABLE 1 - DIMENSIONAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR LOCATION OF
AIMING PADS ON HEADLAMP UNITS
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 j1
38